
47484 Federal Register / Vol. 71, No. 159 / Thursday, August 17, 2006 / Notices 

Crossroads Commerce Center, Rochelle, 
adjacent to the Rockford Customs port 
of entry (FTZ Docket 66–2005; filed 12/ 
21/05); 

Whereas, notice inviting public 
comment was given in the Federal 
Register (71 FR 326, 1/4/06), and the 
application has been processed 
pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board’s 
regulations; and, 

Whereas, the Board adopts the 
findings and recommendations of the 
examiner’s report, and finds that the 
requirements of the FTZ Act and 
Board’s regulations are satisfied, and 
that the proposal is in the public 
interest; 

Now, therefore, the Board hereby 
orders: 

The application to expand FTZ 176 is 
approved, subject to the FTZ Act and 
the Board’s regulations, including 
Section 400.28, and subject to a sunset 
provision that would terminate further 
authority for the proposed site on 
September 1, 2011, unless the site is 
activated under FTZ procedures before 
that date. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 3rd day of 
August 2006. 

David M. Spooner, 
Assistant Secretary of Commerce, for Import 
Administration, Alternate Chairman, 
Foreign–Trade Zones Board. 

Attest: 
Andrew McGilvray, 
Acting Executive Secretary. 
[FR Doc. E6–13601 Filed 8–16–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Foreign–Trade Zones Board 

Order No. 1472 

Approval of Request for Manufacturing 
Authority Within Foreign–Trade Zone 
204, Tri–Cities Area, TN/VA, 
(Fractional–Horsepower Electric 
Motors) 

Pursuant to its authority under the 
Foreign–Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as 
amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign– 
Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the 
following Order: 

Whereas, the Tri–Cities Airport 
Commission, grantee of Foreign–Trade 
Zone 204, submitted an application to 
the Board for manufacturing authority 
(fractional–horsepower electric motors) 
within FTZ 204 for Electro Motor, LLC 
(FTZ Docket 42–2005; filed 8/19/2005); 

Whereas, notice inviting public 
comment was given in the Federal 
Register (70 FR 51335–51336, 8/30/ 
2005) and the application has been 

processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and 
the Board’s regulations; and, 

Whereas, the Board adopts the 
findings and recommendations of the 
examiner’s report, and finds that the 
requirements of the FTZ Act and 
Board’s regulations are satisfied, and 
that the proposal is in the public 
interest; 

Now, therefore, the Board hereby 
grants authority for the manufacture of 
fractional–horsepower electric motors 
within Site 5 of FTZ 204, as described 
in the application and Federal Register 
notice, and subject to the FTZ Act and 
the Board’s regulations, including 
Section 400.28. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 3rd day of 
August 2006. 

David M. Spooner, 
Assistant Secretary of Commercefor Import 
Administration, Alternate Chairman, 
Foreign–Trade Zones Board. 

Attest: 
Andrew McGilvray, 
Acting Executive Secretary. 
[FR Doc. E6–13600 Filed 8–16–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Bureau of Industry and Security 

Materials Technical Advisory 
Committee; Notice of Partially Closed 
Meeting 

The Materials Technical Advisory 
Committee will meet on September 7, 
2006, 10:30 a.m., Herbert C. Hoover 
Building, Room 3884, 14th Street 
between Constitution & Pennsylvania 
Avenues, NW., Washington, DC . The 
Committee advises the Office of the 
Assistant Secretary for Export 
Administration with respect to technical 
questions that affect the level of export 
controls applicable to materials and 
related technology. 

Agenda 

Public Session 
1. Opening remarks and introductions. 
2. Report from the composites working 

group. 
3. Report on latest activities from Chemical 

Weapons Convention. 
4. New Business 

Closed Session 

5. Discussion of matters determined to be 
exempt from the provisions relating to public 
meetings found in 5 U.S.C. app. 2 sections 
10(a)(1) and 10(a)(3). 

A limited number of seats will be 
available during the public session of 
the meeting. Reservations are not 
accepted. To the extent time permits, 
members of the public may present oral 

statements to the Committee. Written 
statements may be submitted at any 
time before or after the meeting. 
However, to facilitate distribution of 
public presentation materials to 
Committee members, the materials 
should be forwarded prior to the 
meeting to Ms. Yvette Springer at 
Yspringer@bis.doc.gov 

The Assistant Secretary for 
Administration, with the concurrence of 
the delegate of the General Counsel, 
formally determined on August 4, 2006, 
pursuant to Section 10(d) of the Federal 
Advisory Committee Act, as amended, 
that the portion of the meeting dealing 
with matters the premature disclosure of 
which would likely frustrate the 
implementation of a proposed agency 
action as described in 5 U.S.C. 
552b(c)(9)(B) shall be exempt from the 
provisions relating to public meetings 
found in 5 U.S.C. app. 2 sections 
10(a)(1) and 10(a)(3). The remaining 
portions of the meeting will be open to 
the public. 

For more information, call Yvette 
Springer at (202) 482–4814. 

Dated: August 10, 2006. 
Yvette Springer, 
Committee Liaison Officer. 
[FR Doc. 06–6967 Filed 8–16–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–JT–M 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

A–570–893 

Certain Frozen Warmwater Shrimp 
from the People’s Republic of China: 
Notice of Second Amended Final 
Determination of Sales at Less Than 
Fair Value 

AGENCY: Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
Department of Commerce. 
SUMMARY: On July 28, 2006, the United 
States Court of International Trade 
(‘‘Court’’) granted the joint motion for 
entry of stipulated judgment filed in 
Beihai Zhengwu Industry Co. Ltd., et al. 
v. United States, Court No. 05–00182, by 
the plaintiffs Shantou SEZ Xu Hao 
Fastness Freeze Aquatic Factory Co., 
Ltd.; Zhejiang Taizhou Lingyang 
Aquatic Products Co.; Taizhou 
Zhonghuan Industrial Co., Ltd.; 
Zhejiang Daishan Boafa Aquatic Product 
Co., Ltd.; Zhejiang Evenew Seafood Co., 
Ltd.; Zhoushan Juntai Foods Co., Ltd; 
Zhejiang Zhenglong Foodstuffs Co., 
Ltd.; Zhoushan Haichang Food Co.; 
Zhoushan Industrial Co., Ltd.; 
Zhoushan Putuo Huafa Sea Products 
Co., Ltd.; and Zhoushan Zhenyang 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 20:32 Aug 16, 2006 Jkt 208001 PO 00000 Frm 00006 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\17AUN1.SGM 17AUN1rw
ilk

in
s 

on
 P

R
O

D
1P

C
63

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S


		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-06-05T21:23:30-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




